

No. 21-2891-cv

In the U.S. Court of Appeals For the Second Circuit

RAMON DEJESUS CEDENO, individually and on behalf
of a class of all other persons similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ARGENT TRUST COMPANY, RYAN SASSON, DANIEL BLUMKIN, IAN BEHAR, DUKE
ENTERPRISES LLC, TWIST FINANCIAL LLC, BLAISE INVESTMENTS LLC, AND STRATEGIC
FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Southern District of New York
Case No. 20-cv-09987

Brief for the U.S. Secretary of Labor as Amicus Curiae Supporting Plaintiff-Appellee

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

ALYSSA C. GEORGE
Trial Attorney

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor
for Plan Benefits Security

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division
200 Constitution Ave. NW, N4611
Washington, DC 20210
202.693.5600 (t) | 202.693.5610 (f)
george.alyssa.c@dol.gov

JEFFREY M. HAHN
Counsel for Litigation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Proceedings Below	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
An Arbitration Agreement That Prospectively Waives a Participant’s Right to Pursue Plan-wide Relief Is Not Enforceable.....	8
A. ERISA Sections 502(a)(2) and 409(a) Authorize Participants in Defined-Contribution Plans to Seek Plan-wide Relief for Fiduciary Breach Claims	8
B. An Arbitration Agreement That Waives a Party’s Right to Pursue a Statutory Remedy May Not Be Enforced	16
C. The District Court Correctly Found the Arbitration Agreement Unenforceable	21
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases:	
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	passim
<i>Am. Fam. Life Assurance Co. of New York v. Baker</i> , 848 F. App'x 11 (2d Cir. 2021)	19
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	20
<i>Bird v. Shearson Lehman/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Browe v. CTC Corp.</i> , 15 F.4th 175 (2d Cir. 2021)	11, 12
<i>Brundle on behalf of Constellis Emp. Stock Ownership Plan v. Wilmington Tr., N.A.</i> , 919 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2019), as amended (Mar. 22, 2019)	14
<i>Cedeno v. Argent Tr. Co.</i> , No. 20-CV-9987 (JGK), 2021 WL 5087898 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2021)	passim
<i>Coan v. Kaufman</i> , 457 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2006)	7, 11, 15, 23, 24, 24 n.3
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)	15 n.1
<i>Cooper v. Ruane Cunniff & Goldfarb Inc.</i> , 990 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2021)	23, 24, 24 n.3

Federal Cases-continued:

<i>Dorman v. Charles Schwab Corp. ("Dorman II"),</i> 780 F. App'x 510 (9th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	20, 25, 26
<i>Gingras v. Think Finance, Inc.,</i> 922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,</i> 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	20
<i>Harrison v. Envision Mgmt. Holding, Inc. Bd. of Directors,</i> No. 21-CV-0304-RMR-NYW, 2022 WL 909394 (D. Colo. Mar. 24, 2022), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 22-1098 (10th Cir. Apr. 6, 2022)	22
<i>In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.,</i> 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009)	10, 11
<i>L.I. Head Start Child Dev. Servs., Inc. v. Econ. Opportunity Comm'n of Nassau Cty., Inc.,</i> 710 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.,</i> 552 U.S. 248 (2008)(Thomas, J. concurring)	passim
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,</i> 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	7, 9, 11
<i>Milgram v. Orthopedic Assocs. Defined Contribution Pension Plan,</i> 666 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2011)	12

Federal Cases-continued:

<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	passim
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , No. 21-328, 2022 WL 1611788 (U.S. May 23, 2022).....	18
<i>Munro v. Univ. of S. Cal.</i> , 896 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2018).....	13, 14
<i>Parisi v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013).....	20, 28
<i>Ragone v. Atl. Video at Manhattan Ctr.</i> , 595 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010).....	19, 21
<i>Sacerdote v. New York Univ.</i> , 9 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986)(en banc).....	1
<i>Seneca Beverage Corp. v. Healthnow New York, Inc.</i> , 200 F. App’x 25 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	17
<i>Smith v. Bd. of Directors of Triad Mfg, Inc.</i> , 13 F.4th 613 (7th Cir. 2021).....	passim
<i>Spano v. The Boeing Co.</i> , 633 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2011).....	14

Federal Cases-continued:

Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP,
726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013) 20

Federal Statutes:

Federal Arbitration Act:

9 U.S.C. § 2 17

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, (Title I),
as amended by, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.,

Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) 1

Section 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) passim

Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) passim

Section 514(d), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(d) 28

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 1
